

 COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DAVID PALMER,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S204409

Court of Appeal
Case No. H036979

Santa Clara
County
Superior Court
Case
No.:C1094540

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

The Honorable Drew Takaichi

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Jean M. Marinovich

Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 2079

Aptos, CA 95001-2079

(831) 722-1369

State Bar # 157848

jean.marinovich@comcast.net

NOV 27 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy



Attorney for Appellant

Appointed by the Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Questions Presented	1
Statement of Appealability	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts	2
Argument	3
I. A CLAIM THAT THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ESTABLISH A FACTUAL BASIS FOR DEFENDANT'S PLEA WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1192.5 IS COGNIZABLE ON APPEAL WHETHER OR NOT DEFENSE COUNSEL STIPULATED TO A FACTUAL BASIS	3
A. Law	4
B. Facts	8
C. Appellant's Challenge to the Sufficiency of the Court's Factual Basis Inquiry Is Cognizable on Appeal	9
D. Conclusion	12

II.	DEFENSE COUNSEL’S BARE STIPULATION TO A FACTUAL BASIS, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO ANY DOCUMENT DESCRIBING THE FACTS, FAILS TO ESTABLISH A FACTUAL BASIS WITHIN THE MEANING OF PENAL CODE SECTION 1192.5	13
A.	Facts	13
B.	Law	14
C.	The Court of Appeal Decision in This Case	17
D.	A Bare Stipulation to a Factual Basis Is Insufficient to Establish a Factual Basis for the Plea	18
E.	The Court Failed to Elicit a Sufficient Factual Basis for the Plea	21
F.	Conclusion	21
	Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	9-11
<i>People v. Calderon</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 930	19
<i>People v. French</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 th 36	6, 9, 12
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4 th 707	4
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 th 1170	4, 6, 9, 12
<i>People v. Holmes</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4 th 1170	6, 9, 11-14, 16-20
<i>People v. Hunter</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4 th 37	5
<i>People v. Marlin</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4 th 559	3, 6-7, 9, 12
<i>People v. McGuire</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4 th 281	13-16, 19
<i>People v. Meyer</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1150	5
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4 th 94	4-5

<i>People v. Turner</i> (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 116	5
<i>People v. Voit</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4 th 1353	3, 7-8
<i>People v. Willard</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4 th 1329	13, 17, 20-21
<i>United States v. Corporan-Cuevas</i> (1 st Cir. 2001) 244 F.3d 199	19

Statutes

Health and Safety Code

§ 11359	1
§ 11372.5	2
§11372.7	2
§ 11378	1, 13

Penal Code

§ 1192.5	1, 3-6, 9, 11-14, 17-18, 20-21
§ 1237.5	3-4
